












Groundwater Work Plan 
IRWD Board Workshop

October 27, 2014

EXHIBIT "A"

Agenda

1. Basin Production Percentage (BPP) 
Methodology

2. Reliability Requirements

3. Groundwater Production Goal

4. Recommended Projects and Priorities
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Basin Production Percentage (BPP)

Basin Production Percentage (BPP) is the percent of total water 
usage an agency can pump from the groundwater basin.

IRWD Adjusted Formula
• Adjusted for parts of IRWD outside OCWD
• Adjusted for use of Recycled Water

Total Water
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Groundwater
Production

Limit

BPP Basic Formula
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3

(2013-14 BPP = 70%)
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Production
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Water Use Inside
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_

IRWD’s Reliability Requirements
IRWD’s GW Production Goal

Future of Recycled Water and the BPP Calculation
• Assume recycled water will be included in the BPP Calculation in 

the near future

Future Annexation Assumptions
• 5,300 acre annexation accomplished as of July 1, 2014
• IRWD agreed to no new annexation request for 20 years

Groundwater Requirements Criteria

Criteria for Calculating Groundwater Requirements
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Potable Water 
Well Project

Capacity for 
Reliability 

(cfs)

Assumed 
Percent 

Utilization 

Non-
exempt GW 
Production 

(AFY)

Exempt GW 
Production 

(AFY) Comments

DRWF 80.0 48% 28,000 -
DRWF Agreement : 20,000 afy 
limit & 8,000 afy matching 
(DATS)

IRWD Existing Groundwater Summary
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DATS 12.2 90% 8,000 -

IDP 6.3 90% - 4,100 No expiration on exemption 
from BEA

Wells 21 & 22 9.7 90% - 6,330 Exempt from BEA though 2032

Other 
(Well 115, OPA, LF2)

7.0 90% 2,150 430 Lake Forest Well 2 not in OCWD

Total 115.2 38,150 10,860

Reliability Requirements 
Review
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IRWD Reliability Requirements

• 2008 Reliability Study
– Recommended IRWD maintain enough local supplies 

to meet a maximum day demand minus 20% in 
emergency conservation

• 2015 Reliability Study Update
– Proposals received in October, award in November
– Changes in reliability recommendations will be 

incorporated into future Groundwater Work Plans
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2035 
(Using Updated Demand Factors)

2035 
(from 2008 Reliability Study)
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Reliability Requirements

Reliability Requirement (@ 2035) 26 cfs

Baker Treatment Plant - 10.5 cfs

Remaining Reliability Requirements 15.5 cfs

Groundwater Requirements = 15.5 cfs

Adding 15.5 cfs of GW production capacity would give IRWD the 
ability to pump to approximately a 68% BPP in 2035.
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IRWD Groundwater 
Production Goal
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IRWD GW Production Goal

Existing GW Production Goal
– Current goal is to develop enough groundwater production 

capacity to pump up to a 75% BPP in 2035.

Changed conditions since last update
– IRWD BPP capped at 70% though 2024-25;
– DATS project is non-exempt as of July 1, 2014.

Recommended GW Production Goal
– Develop capacity to pump up to a 70% BPP through 2025;
– Increase capacity to 75% after 2025 through joint well 

projects with other agencies;
– Maximize cost effective GW production outside OCWD.
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Capital Cost Requirements

IRWD BPP 
Goal

Additional 
Requirements in 

2035
Approximate Capital Cost

65% 7,700 af 3 New Well Projects = $54 million

70% 11,700 af 4 New Well Projects = $78 million

75% 15,800 af 6 New Well Projects = $108 million
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Based on planning estimate of 1 future well = 2,700 AFY or 1,860 gpm @ $18M per 
well.
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Unused Well Capacities at Various BPP Goals 

IRWD 
BPP Goal

Additional 
Requirements 

in 2035

Unused Well Capacity
(@ various BPPs set by OCWD)

BPP = 65% BPP = 70% BPP = 75%

65% 7,700 af 
(3 wells) - - -

70% 11,700 af 
(4 wells) 4,000 af - -

75% 15,800 af 
(6 wells) 8,100 af 4,100 af -
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Assuming IRWD were to build 6 wells to produce up to a 75% BPP Goal and 
OCWD set the actual BPP to 65% on a given year, IRWD would potentially have 3 
of these well projects (or 8,100 af of capacity) that would not be used that year.

OCWD Basin Production Percentage History

70% 70%

89%

80%

70%

65%
62%

70%

65%

70% 70% 70%
74%

80%

75% 75% 75%

66%
64%

69%

80%

69%

62%
65%

68%
70%

-500

-450

-400

-350

-300

-250

-200

-150

-100

-50

0

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

90%

100%
Basin Production Percentage

Accumulated Overdraft

B
as

in
 P

ro
du

ct
io

n 
Pe

rc
en

ta
ge

Ac
cu

m
ul

at
ed

 O
ve

rd
ra

ft
(x

10
00

 A
F)

A - 7



Historical Breakdown of BPP

Less than or 
equal to 

65%

Less than or 
equal to  

70%

Greater 
than 70%

Since 1970 17% 63% 37%

Since 2004 33% 83% 17%
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Past trends indicate  that future BPPs will be 
at or below 70% most years.
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Recycled Water included in BPP Calc & 70% BPP

2020 Groundwater Requirements
= 11,660 AFY

2035 Groundwater Requirements
= 11,735 AFY

Irvine Ranch Water District

Groundwater Requirements at 70% BPP

Near Term Groundwater Projects

Recycled Water included in BPP Calc & 70% BPP
2020 Groundwater Requirements

= 11,660 AFY

Well TL-Redhill Blending Option   (1,450 AFY)
Well 112 to IDP Treatment Plant   (1,250 AFY)
Well TL-Park Blending Option       (1,450 AFY)
Well 52 Blending/TP              (1,161 AFY / 7,100 AFY)

Irvine Ranch Water DistrictA - 9



Near Term Project Evaluation
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Project Description Net Yield 
AFY

Estimated Capital 
Cost

Capital 
and O&M

$/AF

Project 
Implementation 
Duration (years)

Tustin Legacy on Redhill Blending
(Treatment)

1,450
(1,290)

$8,525,000
($11,440,000)

$766
($1,400)

2.2
(3.0)

Well 112 Treatment at IDP-PTP 1,260 $12,662,000 $1,211 3.0

Tustin Legacy Well at Park Blending
(Treatment)

1,450
(1,290)

$9,268,000
($12,200,000)

$799
($1,435)

2.2
(3.0)

Well 52 Treatment Plant
(Blending)

7,113
(1,160)

$30,960,000
($8,074,000)

$702
($832)

3.3
(2.2)

Other Projects

Lake Forest Wells 500 $5,815,350 $435 2.0

West OC Well (OCWD) 4,350 $20,066,450 $828 2.1

OPA-2 Future Demand 1,870 $3,794,420 $588 2.1

Recommendations

Staff Recommendations
– Construct new IRWD well projects to develop 

production capacity to meet 70% BPP

– Explore opportunities for joint well projects with other 
groundwater producers to develop production 
capacity to meet 75% BPP after 2025

– Maximize cost effective GW production outside 
OCWD
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Recommendations

Staff Recommendations for Near Term Projects
– Continue Acquisition of TL-Redhill and TL-Park Wells 

• Drill 1 well for capacity and water quality analysis
– Evaluate Well 112 IDP Treatment Option

• LRP funding
– Proceed with Well 52 Blending/Treatment Study

Other Projects
– Track West OC Well Project with OCWD
– Complete analysis of Lake Forest Wells 3 & 7
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Questions
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